
  
OPCMR

Amendment No. 3 to 
Contract No. P129DOHT21 Initials: _____
Execution Copy.8.29.2025

1

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT is made as of the ___ day of _____ , 2025 in the territory of the Virgin Islands, by 
and between the GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY 
AND PROCUREMENT, on behalf of the DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH (hereinafter referred to as 
G FLAD & ASSOCIATES, INC. dba FLAD ARCHITECTS, whose address is 644 

Both parties witness to being duly authorized to execute this agreement and will attest accordingly when 
and where necessary.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to Contract No. P129DOHT21, approved by the Governor on September 8,
2021, its Amendment No. 1, approved by the Governor on May 23, 2023, and its Amendment No. 2, 
approved by the Governor on April 22, 2024, (which constitute and are hereinafter referred to as the 

construction administration, and commissioning services associated with the Charles Harwood Medical 
; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires pursuant to its terms on September 7, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract to change the 2nd Amended Scope of 
Services in the 2nd Amended Addendum I to allow for the optimization of current design documentation 
based on a reduction of Approximate sixty three thousand 
eight hundred and forty three (63,843) BGSF and resulting incidental services, including re-issuance of 
updated design drawings, permitting, procurement and construction management, and construction 
administration services; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract to increase the compensation by Five 
Million, Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty-Nine dollars and Thirty-Seven 
Cents ($5,277,289.37); and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Contract term to extend the expiration date to the 
anticipated point of completion of services;

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is willing and capable of completing the Project in 
accordance with the adjustments made to the Contract referenced above;

NOW THEREFORE, for mutual and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

5th
September



  
OPCMR

Amendment No. 3 to 
Contract No. P129DOHT21 Initials: _____
Execution Copy.8.29.2025

2

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Paragraph No. 2 The Contract effective term is hereby amended to extend to March 31, 2029, subject 
to the same terms noted herein by deleting all of the existing language contained therein and replacing 
it with new language as follows:

The term of this Contract shall be from September 8, 2021, to March 31, 2029. Upon the date of 
execution of this Contract by the Governor of the U.S. Virgin Islands, his Contract shall be effective 
for the term set out herein

2. Paragraph No. 3 Compensation is hereby amended to increase the compensation by Five Million, 
Two Hundred Seventy-Seven Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty-Nine dollars and Thirty-Seven Cents 
($5,277,289.37), for a total amount not to exceed Twenty-Two Million, Two Hundred and Seventy-
Two Thousand, Four Hundred and Thirty Dollars and Sixty-Two Cents ($22,272,430.62) by deleting 
all of the existing language contained therein and replacing it with new language as follows:

Amended Addendum I (3rd Amended Scope of Services) agrees to pay Contractor the sum not to 
exceed Twenty-Two Million, Two Hundred and Seventy-Two Thousands, Four Hundred and Thirty 
Dollars and Sixty-Two Cents ($22,272,430.62) in accordance with the provisions set forth in 3rd 
Amended Addendum II (3rd Amended Compensation) attached hereto and made a part of this 

3. Addenda I and II of the Contract are revised by deleting all terms contained therein and inserting in lieu 
thereof all of the terms contained in the 3rd Amended Addendum I (3rd Amended Scope of Services) 
and 3rd Amended Addendum II (3rd Amended Compensation) attached hereto and incorporated into 
the Contract by this reference.

4. This Amendment is subject to the approval of the Governor of the Virgin Islands and to the 
appropriation and availability of funds.

5. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment No. 3, all terms of the Contract remain in full force 
and effect.

6. A facsimile, electronic, or digital signature on this Amendment shall be deemed an original and binding
upon the Parties hereto.

(INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)



For: 









24April22nd

P129DOHT21
Amendment No. 2 to



P129DOHT21
Amendment No. 2 to



P129DOHT21
Amendment No. 2 to



 












































	H. Funding - DOH & Flad (Amendment No. 3).pdf
	Project Report




